जन स्वास्थ्य अभियान्त्रिकी विभाग, राजस्थान

कमांक- F/FA&CAO/RWSSMB/Mission/2018-19/ 14 % - 1466 दिनांक : 8/3/19

अधिसूचना

राज्य में विभिन्न उपभोक्ता श्रेणी के पेयजल उपभोक्ताओं से मासिक पेयजल शुल्क वसूली की दरो बाबत पूर्व में जारी आदेश कमांक F/FA&CAO/RWSSMB/Mission/2014-15/18886-902 dated 31.03.2017 के प्रावधानों में निम्नानुसार संशोधन किया जाता है—

S.No.	Consumer Category / Charges	Present Tariff	Revised Tariff		
PART - A : WATER CHARGES					
1.	Domestic Rates				
	a. Monthly Consumptions up to 8000 litres	Rs.1.72 per KL	No Water Charges for con- sumers with functional me- ters and monthly consump-		
	b. For Consumption 8000 li- ters and up to 15000 litres	Rs. 2.20 per KL	tions up to 15000 litres Note: Above provisions will be applicable for connection size 15 MM only.		
2.	Minimum Charges per month for Domestic Category (Sizes 15 MM to 25 MM)				
	15 MM Service Connection				
	Consumption up to 8 KL	Rs. 22.00	Deleted		
	Consumption more than 8 KL	Rs. 55.00	Minimum charges @ Rs. 55.00 per month for consumers with monthly consumption more than 15 KL		
3.	Flat Rate Charges for 15 MM Domestic Connection				
	For each connection per family up to two taps	Rs. 27.50 per month	Deleted		
PART - B : GENERAL CHARGES					
9.	Fixed Charges (Per Month)				
	a. Domestic Consumers	Rs. 27.50 per month	Rs. 27.50 per month Note: Not applicable upon flat rate connection in rural water supply schemes.		
14(a).	Sewerage Tax for PHED water supply	20% of the water charges mentioned above wherever sewer system exists.	20% of the water charges mentioned above wherever sewer system exists. Note: In case water charges are not chargeable then consequent sewerage tax will also not be chargeable.		



15.	Sewerage Treatment Plant Charges	@ 13% of the water charges mentioned above wherever sewer are connected or hereafter connected with the treatment plant.	@ 13% of the water charges mentioned above wherever sewer are connected or hereafter connected with the treatment plant. Note: In case water charges are not chargeable then consequent Sewerage Treatment Plant Charges will also not be chargeable.		
PART - C : WATER TARIFF FOR SPECIAL PROJECTS					
\ '	Water Charges for special projects				
21	a. for consumption up to 10 Ipcd	Rs. 1.65 per KL	No Water Charges from consumers with monthly		
	b. For consumption 10 to 40 lpcd	Rs. 3.85 per KL	consumptions up to 40 lpcd		

उपरोक्त संशोधित प्रावधान दिनांक 01.04.2019 से जारी किये जाने वाले सभी पेयजल बिलो पर लागू होगें। शेष प्रावधान यथावत रहेगें। उक्त संशोधन पर वित विभाग द्वारा आई डी संख्या 101901308 दिनांक 08.03.2019 से सहमति जारी की गयी हैं।

(संदीप वर्मा) प्रमुख शासन सचिव जन स्वास्थ्य अभियान्त्रिकी विभाग

कमांक- F/FA&CAO/RWSSMB/Mission/2018-19/1456-14/(दिनांक : \$\\ 3\) | 9

प्रतिलिपि : निम्न को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु प्रेषित है :--

1. प्रमुख शासन सचिव, माननीय मुख्यमन्त्री, राजस्थान, जयपुर।

- 2. विशिष्ठ सहायक, माननीय मन्त्री, जन स्वास्थ्य अभियान्त्रिकी विभाग, राजस्थान, जयपुर।
- 3. निजी सचिव, मुख्य सचिव, राजस्थान सरकार, जयपुर।
- 4. निजी सचिव, अतिरिक्त मुख्य सचिव (वित्त), राजस्थान सरकार, जयपुर।
- 5. प्रमुख महालेखाकार, राजस्थान, जयपुर
- 6. तकनीकी सदस्य/वित्तिय सलाहाकार एवं मुख्य लेखाधिकारी/सचिव राजस्थान जल प्रदाय एवं सीवरेज प्रबन्धन मण्डल, जयपुर
- 7. मुख्य अभियन्ता (शहरी एवं एन.आर.डब्ल्यू/ग्रामीण/विशेष परियोजना/प्रशासन/प्रोजक्ट जोधपुर/पीएमयू नागौर) को प्रेषित कर निर्देश है कि अपने स्तर से समस्त अतिरिक्त मुख्य अभियन्ताओं/अधीक्षण अभियन्ताओं/ अधिशाषी अभियन्ताओं/सहायक अभियन्ताओं को उपरोक्त आदेशों की प्रति अग्रेषित कर पालना सुनिश्चित करावें।
- वित्तिय सलाहकार,(मुख्यालय), जन स्वास्थ्य अभियान्त्रिकी विभाग, राजस्थान, जयपुर।

9. रक्षित पत्रावली।

प्रमुख शासन सचिव जन स्वास्थ्य अभियान्त्रिकी विभाग